

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.RAJASHEKER REDDY

W.V.M.P.No.636 OF 2015

AND

W.V.M.P.No. 6 OF 2015

IN

W.P.M.P.NO. 3270 OF 2015

IN

WP NO: 2443 OF 2015

W.P.M.P. NO. 3270 OF 2015

Between:

1. BASURADI ANJIAH @ CHINA ANJIAH, S/o. Late Narayana.
2. Smt.Vangeti Sujatha,, W/o.late Pratap Reddy.
3. Vangeti Chandraprakash Reddy, S/o. late Pratap Reddy

...Petitioners

(Petitioners in WP 2443 OF 2015
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
 2. The Joint Collector - I, Ranga Reddy District, Lakdikapul, Hyderabad.
 3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Malkajgiri Division, Ranga Reddy District, At Malkajgiri, Hyderabad.
 4. The Tahasildar, Medchal Mandal, Ranga Reddy District at Medchal, Rang Reddy District.
 5. Smt. Nimma Padmavathi, W/o.Janardhana Reddy, R/o. Plot No.40, Soujanya Colony, Bowenpally, Secunderabad.
 6. Nimma Janardhana Reddy, S/o. Ram Reddy, retired Tahasildar, R/o.Plot No.40, Soujanya Colony, Bowenpally, Secunderabad.
 7. Kambham Srinivasa Reddy S/o. K. Purushotham Reddy, Occ. Advocate, R/o. H.No.1-9-633 Vidyanagar, Hyderabad.500044
 8. S. Venkateswar Reddy S/o. late S.N. Reddy, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. 4-17. Gowdevally Village, Medchal Mandal, R.R. Dist.
- (RR 7 and 8 are impleaded as per C.O. dt. 03/02/2020 in wpmp 23778/2015)

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the orders of the 2nd respondent dt. 03-01-2015 in file No. D5/1132/2014 during the pendency of the above writ petition in the interest of justice, pending disposal of WP No. 2443 of 2015, on the file of the High Court.

W.V.M.P.No.636 OF 2015

Between:

1. Smt. Nimma Padmavathi, W/o.Janardhana Reddy, R/o. Plot No.40, Soujanya Colony, Bowenpally, Secunderabad.
2. Nimma Janardhana Reddy, S/o. Ram Reddy, retired Tahasildar, R/o.Plot No.40, Soujanya Colony, Bowenpally, Secunderabad.

...Petitioners/Respondents No.5 & 6

(Respondents No.5 & 6 in WP 2443 OF 2015
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Basuradi Anjaiah @ China Anjaiah, S/o. Late Narayana.
2. Smt.Vangeti Sujatha,, W/o.late Pratap Reddy.
3. Vangeti Chandraprakash Reddy, S/o. late Pratap Reddy
All R/o.Girmapur, Medchal Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

Respondents/Writ petitioners

4. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. The Joint Collector - I, Ranga Reddy District, Lakdikapul, Hyderabad.
6. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Malkajgiri Division, Ranga Reddy District, At Malkajgiri, Hyderabad.
7. The Tahasildar, Medchal Mandal, Ranga Reddy District at Medchal, Rang Reddy District.
8. Kambham Srinivasa Reddy S/o. K. Purushotham Reddy, Occ. Advocate, R/o. H.No.1-9-633 Vidyanagar, Hyderabad.500044
9. S. Venkateswar Reddy S/o. late S.N. Reddy, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. 4-17. Gowdevally Village, Medchal Mandal, R.R. Dist.
(RR 7 and 8 are impleaded as per C.O. dt. 03/02/2020 in wpmp 23778/2015)

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to vacate the order dated 09-02-2015 passed in WPMP.No. 3270 of 2015 in W.P.No. 2443 of 2015.

W.V.M.P.NO. 6 OF 2015

Between:

1. Kambham Srinivasa Reddy S/o. K. Purushotham Reddy, Occ. Advocate, R/o. H.No.1-9-633 Vidyanagar, Hyderabad.500044
2. S. Venkateswar Reddy S/o. late S.N. Reddy, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. 4-17. Gowdevally Village, Medchal Mandal, R.R. Dist.

...Petitioners/Respondent Nos.7 & 8
(Respondent Nos.7 & 8 in WP 2443 of 2015
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. BASURADI ANJAIAH @ CHINA ANJAIAH, S/o. Late Narayana, R/o.Girmapur, Medchal Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
2. Smt.Vangeti Sujatha, W/o. late Pratap Reddy, R/o.Girmapur, Medchal Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
3. Vangeti Chandraprakash Reddy, S/o. late Pratap Reddy, R/o.Girmapur, Medchal Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.

.. Respondents/Petitioners

4. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
5. The Joint Collector - I, Ranga Reddy District, Lakdikapul, Hyderabad.
6. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Malkajgiri Division, Ranga Reddy District, At Malkajgiri, Hyderabad.
7. The Tahasildar, Medchal Mandal, Ranga Reddy District at Medchal, Rang Reddy District.
8. Smt. Nimma Padmavathi, W/o.Janardhana Reddy, R/o. Plot No.40, Soujanya Colony, Bowenpally, Secunderabad.
9. Nimma Janardhana Reddy, S/o. Ram Reddy, retired Tahasildar, R/o.Plot No.40, Soujanya Colony, Bowenpally, Secunderabad

..Respondents/Respondents
(Respondent in -do-)
(Respondent in -do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to vacate the interim order dated 09-02-2015 passed in WPMP.No. 3270 of 2015 in W.P.No. 2443 of 2015.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the affidavit filed therein, and the order of the High Court dated 09/02/2015 made in WPMP. No. 3270 of 2015 in W.P.No. 2443 of 2015 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K. Sarvabhouma Rao, Advocate for the Petitioners in WPMP.No.3270 of 2015 Respondents No.1 & 2 in WVMP No.636 of 2015 and Respondent Nos.1 & 2 in W.V.M.P.No. 6 of 2018, GP for Revenue, for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 in WPMP.No.3270 of 2015, Respondents No.4 to 7 in WVMP No.636 of 2015 and WVMP.No. 6 of 2015, Sri V. Ramakrishna Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 7 & 8 in WPMP.No.3270 of 2015 and Respondents No.8 & 9 in WVMP No.636 of 2015 and Petitioners in WVMP.No. 6 of 2015, Sri K.Raghuveer Reddy, Advocate for the Respondents No.5 & 6 in WPMP No.3270 of 2015, and petitioners in WVMP No.636 of 2015 and Respondents No.8 & 9 in WVMP No.6 of 2015, the Court made the following:

ORDER:

The vacate petitions were filed during the year 2015. There is no representation for the writ petitioners.

Perusal of the material on record goes to show that the Joint Collector, based on reports and the material evidence, passed the impugned order, and hence, I am not inclined to continue the interim order, and the same is hereby vacated, leaving all the issues to be raised and decided at the time of final hearing.

The vacate petitions are accordingly ordered.

Sd/- N. PURUSHOTHAM REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri K. Sarvabhouma Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri V. Ramakrishna Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
3. One CC to Sri K. Raghuveer Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
4. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court at Hyderabad. (OUT)
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

ARR, J

DATED: 03-02-2020

ORDER

W.V.M.P.No.636 OF 2015
AND
W.V.M.P.No. 6 OF 2015
IN
WPMP.NO. 3270 OF 2015
IN
WP NO: 2443 OF 2015

INTERIM ORDER MADE ABSOLUTE

